SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-2606

Parties' Positions on Return on Equity, 1968-1996

(percentages)
Line (a) (b) (c) (d)
No. Date Carriers* Williams Tesoro
Exhibit 143-RGV-| JSG-T, Exhibit FJH-T, Exhibit
C, Sch. 3 JSG-2, Sch. 13 FJH-12
1 1968 15.65 14.01 11.98
2 1969 16.36 14.91 12.39
3 1970 17.56 15.63 13.30
4 1971 16.26 14.81 12.78
5 1972 15.63 14.59 12.51
6 1973 16.35 15.12 12.01
7 1974 17.33 16.02 13.15
8 1975 18.78 16.54 14.19
9 1976 19.31 15.91 14.42
10 1977 20.97 15.70 13.52
11 1978 2273 16.64 13.27
12 1979 22.40 18.09 13.91
13 1980 23.92 20.44 15.19
14 1981 26.46 21.26 17.12
15 1982 2525 21.29 15.84
16 1983 22.83 17.85 15.33
17 1984 24.54 18.54 15.40
18 1985 21.71 17.61 15.71
19 1986 22.05 15.94 14.77
20 1987 20.06 15.95 13.57
21 1988 20.68 16.30 14.20
22 1989 21.13 15.88 13.95
23 1990 20.84 16.62 13.13
24 1991 20.52 16.73 13.70
25 1992 20.37 16.44 13.44
26 1993 18.56 16.21 13.07
27 1994 19.41 16.66 12.44
28 1995 18.02 16.37 13.26
29 1996 17.05 15.08 12.00

*Carriers' sponsor separate costs of equity for each owner,

but provide a composit equity return for illustrative purposes.

Composit equity return rate can also be calculated from
Exhibit WBT-18 and Exhibit WBT-19 in T-6.
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Appropriate Modifications to Williams Petroleum's Approach to
Determining the Cost of Equity for 1968-1996, Based on Alaska Pipeline Decisions
(percent rates)
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Line| Year| Kenai ROE Kuparuk Average of Projection |US Treasuries| Risk Premium| Risk Premium | Projected Alaska
No. ROE Kenai/Kuparuk Basis over Projection ROE Pipeline
Overlap Years Treasuries ROE
@ (b) © (d () 0] @ () U]

JSG-T, JSG-T, if a&b not 0, | if ¢ not 0, then | JSG-T, Exhibit|if d not 0, then|5-year avg. of f's| ifd=0, dorh,
Exhibit JSG-| Exhibit JSG- |then (a + b) / 2;| c¢; else non- JSG-2, Sch. | d-e,else 0 |nearest non-zero| then e+g, | which ever
2,Sch. 6 2, Sch. 6 else 0 zeroaorb 12 entries else 0 | is non-zero
1 11968 - - - - 5.26 - 4.98 10.24 10.24
2 (1969 - - - - 6.12 - 498 11.10 11.10
3 [1970 - - - - 6.58 - 498 11.56 11.56
4 (1971 - - - - 5.70 - 498 10.68 10.68
5 (1972 - - - - 5.54 - 4.98 10.52 10.52
6 [1973 - - - - 6.21 - 498 11.19 11.19
7 [1974 - - - - 6.88 - 498 11.86 11.86
8 [1975 - - - - 6.96 - 498 11.94 11.94
9 [1976 - - - - 6.79 - 4.98 11.77 11.77
10 | 1977 - - - - 7.53 - 498 12.51 12.51
11 11978 - - - - 8.40 - 498 13.38 13.38
12 11979 - - - - 9.26 - 498 14.24 14.24
13 | 1980 - - - - 11.23 - 4.98 16.21 16.21
14 | 1981 - 19.95 - 19.95 13.31 6.64 4.98 - 19.95
15 | 1982 - 19.95 - 19.95 12.61 7.34 - - 19.95
16 | 1983 - 14.69 - 14.69 11.17 3.52 - - 14.69
17 | 1984 - 15.90 - 15.90 12.36 3.54 - - 15.90
18 | 1985 15.50 14.00 14.75 14.75 10.89 3.86 - - 14.75
19 | 1986 16.65 13.00 14.83 14.83 8.19 6.64 - - 14.83
20 | 1987 14.98 13.50 14.24 14.24 8.70 5.54 - - 14.24
21 | 1988 14.74 - - 14.74 9.03 571 - - 14.74
22 | 1989 14.74 - - 14.74 8.56 6.18 - - 14.74
23 | 1990 14.50 - - 14.50 8.71 5.79 - - 14.50
24 | 1991 14.50 - - 14.50 8.14 6.36 - - 14.50
25 | 1992 14.50 - - 14.50 7.50 7.00 6.21 - 14.50
26 | 1993 - - - - 6.44 - 6.21 12.65 12.65
27 | 1994 - - - - 7.40 - 6.21 13.61 13.61
28 | 1995 - - - - 6.89 - 6.21 13.10 13.10
29 | 1996 - - - - 6.72 - 6.21 12.93 12.93
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Appropriate Cost of Equity for the Average Pipeline, 1968-1996
(No Special TAPS Risk Premium Included)
(Percent rates)

Line Year Williams' Williams' Pipeline | Return Suggested by | Return on Equity,
No. Pipeline Proxy-| Proxy-Based DCF | AK Pipeline Decisions, | Excluding Special
Based DCF Return, Risk as Appropriate TAPS Risk
Return Premium Removed Modified Premium
(@) (b) () (d)
JSG-2, a-050 Exhibit 17, col i (b+c)y/2
Schedule 13

1 1968 13.32 12.82 10.24 11.53
2 1969 14.18 13.68 11.10 12.39
3 1970 14.64 14.14 11.56 12.85
4 1971 13.76 13.26 10.68 11.97
5 1972 13.60 13.10 10.52 11.81
6 1973 14.27 13.77 11.19 12.48
7 1974 14.94 14.44 11.86 13.15
8 1975 15.02 14.52 11.94 13.23
9 1976 14.85 14.35 11.77 13.06
10 1977 15.59 15.09 12.51 13.80
11 1978 16.46 15.96 13.38 14.67
12 1979 17.32 16.82 14.24 15.53
13 1980 19.29 18.79 16.21 17.50
14 1981 21.37 20.87 19.95 20.41
15 1982 20.67 20.17 19.95 20.06
16 1983 19.23 18.73 14.69 16.71
17 1984 20.42 19.92 15.90 17.91
18 1985 18.95 18.45 14.75 16.60
19 1986 16.25 15.75 14.83 15.29
20 1987 16.76 16.26 14.24 15.25
21 1988 17.09 16.59 14.74 15.67
22 1989 16.62 16.12 14.74 15.43
23 1990 17.19 16.69 14.50 15.60
24 1991 16.62 16.12 14.50 15.31
25 1992 15.72 15.22 14.50 14.86
26 1993 14.39 13.89 12.65 13.27
27 1994 14.73 14.23 13.61 13.92
28 1995 15.38 14.88 13.10 13.99
29 1996 14.63 14.13 12.93 13.53
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Calculation of 33-Basis Point Risk Premium for
Non-Completion Risk During Pre-Construction
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Inputs to calculation of non-completion risk premium
i PartlvV.B4 Years 25
i PartlV.B4 Probability of Project Success 98.00%
i Exhibit 18 No Risk Premium ROE, 1968-1974 Mean 12.31%
iv Solution to make (g) sum to $100 Compensatory Risk Premium 0.36%
v 90% * (iv) Risk Premium Applied to Total Equity 0.33%
vi (i) + (iv) Total return on equity 12.67%
Line #| Year Net DOC SL Dep. Return Cash Discount | Probability |Expected Present
Rate Base Flows Factor | of Success| Value of Cash
Flow ('d")
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) )
1 1 $ 100001 $ 4001 % 1267 | 9% 1667 0.89 98% $ 14.55
2 2 $ 96.00 | $ 4001 9% 1217 % 16.17 0.79 98% $ 12.56
3 3 $ 92.00| $ 4001 9% 1166 % 1566 0.71 98% $ 10.83
4 4 $ 88.00| $ 40019% 1115 % 1515 0.63 98% $ 9.33
5 5 $ 8400 | $ 4001 % 1065 9% 1465 0.56 98% $ 8.03
6 6 $ 80.00| $ 4001 % 1014 9% 1414 0.50 98% $ 6.90
7 7 $ 76.00| $ 4001% 963|9% 1363 0.44 98% $ 5.93
8 8 $ 7200 | $ 4001% 912]9% 1312 0.40 98% $ 5.08
9 9 $ 68.00| % 4001% 862|% 12862 0.35 98% $ 435
10 10 |$ 6400 | % 4001% 811]% 1211 0.31 98% $ 3.72
11 11 198 60.00| $ 4001% 760]|% 1160 0.28 98% $ 3.17
12 12 |'$ 56.00 | $ 4001% 710]% 1110 0.25 98% $ 2.70
13 13 |$ 5200 | $ 4001% 659]|% 1059 0.22 98% $ 2.29
14 14 1% 4800 | % 4001% 608]|% 1008 0.20 98% $ 1.94
15 15 |'$ 4400 | % 4001% 558|% 958 0.18 98% $ 1.64
16 16 |$ 4000 | % 4001% 507]|% 907 0.16 98% $ 1.39
17 17 1'% 36.00| $ 4001% 456|9% 856 0.14 98% $ 1.17
18 18 |'$ 3200| $ 4001% 406|9% 806 0.12 98% $ 0.98
19 19 |$ 28001 ¢% 4001% 355|% 755 0.1 98% $ 0.81
20 20 | $ 24001 % 4001% 304|9% 704 0.10 98% $ 0.68
21 21 | $ 20001 % 4001% 253|% 653 0.09 98% $ 0.56
22 22 |9 16.00| $ 4001% 203|% 603 0.08 98% $ 0.46
23 23 | ¢ 1200 $ 4001% 152]|% 552 0.07 98% $ 0.37
24 24 |$ 8.001]% 4001% 101]% 501 0.06 98% $ 0.30
25 25 | § 400] $ 400]1% 051]% 451 0.05 98% $ 0.24
Total $ 100.00
Sources and notes
a = Assumes $100 in Year 1. Thereafter [a] - [b] from previous year
b = Straight line depreciation over 25 years; see Part IV.B.4 for finding
c =[a] x[vi]
d =[b]+c]
e =1/(1+[iih) Year
f =i
g =[dIx[e]xf]
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for Economic Risk During Pre-construction and Construction

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-2606

Calculation of 42-Basis Point Risk Premium

PUC DOCKET NO. 52195
CEP 17-13, Attachment 1
Page 396 of 486

Inputs to calculation of equity recovery risk premium
i PartIV.B.4 Years 25
i PartlV.B4 Probability of Total Loss, 1968-1977 Equity 2.5%
i 1- (i) Probability of No Loss, 1968-1977 Equity 97.50%
iv  Exhibit 18 No Risk Premium ROE, 1968-1977 Mean 12.63%
v Solution to make (g) sum to $100 Compensatory Risk Premium 0.46%
vi  90% * (v) Risk Premium Applied to Total Equity 0.42%
vii  (iv) + (v) Total return on equity 13.09%
Line #| Year Net DOC SL Dep. Return Cash Discount | Probability of| Expected Present
Rate Base Flows Factor Success | Value of Cash Flow
(d)
€)) (b) (© (d) (e) 0 (¢
1 1 $ 1000019 400 9% 1309(% 17.09 0.89 97.5% $ 14.79
2 2 $ 96.00 | $ 400 % 1257 (% 16.57 0.79 97.5% $ 12.73
3 3 $ 92001 $% 400 9% 1204 (% 16.04 0.70 97.5% $ 10.95
4 4 $ 88.00|$% 400]|% 1152(% 1552 0.62 97.5% $ 9.40
5 5 $ 8400 $% 400]|% 1100(% 1500 0.55 97.5% $ 8.07
6 6 $ 80.00|$ 400|% 1047 (% 1447 0.49 97.5% $ 6.91
7 7 $ 76.00 | $ 400]% 995(% 1395 0.44 97.5% $ 5.92
8 8 $ 72.00 (% 4001 % 942(% 1342 0.39 97.5% $ 5.06
9 9 $ 68.00 | $ 400|% 890(% 1290 0.34 97.5% $ 4.31
10 10 $ 64.00 | $ 400|% 838(% 1238 0.30 97.5% $ 3.67
11 11 $ 60.00 | $ 400|% 785(% 1185 0.27 97.5% $ 3.12
12 12 $ 56.00 | $ 400|% 733(% 1133 0.24 97.5% $ 2.65
13 13 $ 52001 $% 400|% 681(% 1081 0.21 97.5% $ 2.25
14 14 $ 48.00 | $ 400|% 628(% 1028 0.19 97.5% $ 1.90
15 15 $ 4400 (| $ 400|% 576(% 976 0.17 97.5% $ 1.60
16 16 $ 40.00 | $ 400|% 524(% 924 0.15 97.5% $ 1.34
17 17 $ 36.00|$% 400|1% 471(%$ 871 0.13 97.5% $ 1.13
18 18 $ 32001($% 400|% 419(% 819 0.12 97.5% $ 0.94
19 19 $ 28.00 (9% 400|% 367(% 767 0.10 97.5% $ 0.78
20 20 $ 2400 (% 400|% 314(%$ 714 0.09 97.5% $ 0.65
21 21 $ 20.00 | $ 400|% 262(% 662 0.08 97.5% $ 0.53
22 22 $ 16.00 | $ 400|% 209(%$ 6.09 0.07 97.5% $ 0.43
23 23 $ 1200 | % 400|% 157(%$ 557 0.06 97.5% $ 0.35
24 24 $ 8.00(9% 400|% 105(%$ 505 0.06 97.5% $ 0.28
25 25 $ 40019 400]% 052(% 452 0.05 97.5% $ 0.23
Total $ 100.00
Sources and notes
a = Assumes $100in Year 1. Thereafter [a] - [b] from previous year
b = Straight line depreciation over 25 years; see Part |V.B.4 for finding
¢ =[a]x [vii]
d =[b]+[c]
e =1/(1+][iv)*Year
f o =Tiii]
g =I[dlx[e]x[f]
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Appropriate Annual Rate of Return on Equity for TAPS, 1968-1996

(Percentage Rates)

Line Year Return on Equity, Risk Premium
No. Excluding Special | Adjusted Back-Cast
TAPS Risk Premium Return on Equity
(a) (b)
Exhibit 18 a+ .75 (sum of Risk
Premiums From

Exhibit 19, Schedules
1&2)
1 1968 11.53 12.28
2 1969 12.39 13.14
3 1970 12.85 13.60
4 1971 11.97 12.72
5 1972 11.81 12.56
6 1973 12.48 13.23
7 1974 13.15 13.90
8 1975 13.23 13.98
9 1976 13.06 13.81
10 1977 13.80 14.55
11 1978 14.67 15.42
12 1979 15.53 16.28
13 1980 17.50 18.25
14 1981 20.41 21.16
15 1982 20.06 20.81
16 1983 16.71 17.46
17 1984 17.91 18.66
18 1985 16.60 17.35
19 1986 15.29 16.04
20 1987 15.25 16.00
21 1988 15.67 16.42
22 1989 15.43 16.18
23 1990 15.60 16.35
24 1991 15.31 16.06
25 1992 14.86 15.61
26 1993 13.27 14.02
27 1994 13.92 14.67
28 1995 13.99 14.74
29 1996 13.53 14.28
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Calculation of Appropriate AFUDC, 1968-1996

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-2606
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(millions $)
Construction Work in Progress  |In-service| Compounding Equity | Equity Equity ROE Incremental | Transfers| Equity | Compounding Debt Debt Debt Incremental | Transfers| Debt
Ratio Additions Equity | Addn's |Transfers Base Equity Equity AFUDC Additions Debt | Addn's | Transfers Base COD Debt Debt AFUDC
Line| Date Property | Transfers | Property Equity % AFUDC | AFUDC | Balance Debt % AFUDC | AFUDC | Balance
No. Additions | to Property| Balance AFUDC AFUDC
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

1 Sep-68 $0.978 $0 $1 0.0% $0 [100.0% $1 $0 $0 12.28% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
2 Oct-68 $0.000 $0 $1 0.0% $0 [100.0% $0 $0 $1 12.28% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
3 Nov-68 $0.000 $0 $1 0.0% $0 [100.0% $0 $0 $1 12.28% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
4 Dec-68 $0.000 $0 $1 0.0% $0 [100.0% $0 $0 $1 12.28% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
5 Jan-69 $0.244 $0 $1 0.0% $0 [100.0% $0 $0 $1 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
6 Feb-69 $0.000 $0 $1 0.0% $0 [100.0% $0 $0 $1 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
7 Mar-69 $0.000 $0 $1 0.0% $0 [100.0% $0 $0 $1 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
8 Apr-69 $0.242 $0 $1 0.0% $0 [100.0% $0 $0 $1 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
9 May-69 $0.854 $0 $2 0.0% $0 [100.0% $1 $0 $1 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
10 Jun-69 $1.234 $0 $4 0.0% $0 [100.0% $1 $0 $2 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
11 Jul-69 $0.712 $0 $4 0.0% $0 [100.0% $1 $0 $4 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
12 | Aug-69 $1.124 $0 $5 0.0% $0 [100.0% $1 $0 $4 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
13 Sep-69 $2.164 $0 $8 0.0% $0 [100.0% $2 $0 $6 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
14 | Oct-69 $5.192 $0 $13 0.0% $0 [100.0% $5 $0 $8 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
15 | Nov-69 $6.530 $0 $19 0.0% $0 [100.0% $7 $0 $13 13.14% $0 $0 $0 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
16 | Dec-69 | $17.161 $0 $36 0.0% $0 [100.0% $17 $0 $19 13.14% $0 $0 $1 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
17 | Jan-70 (30.886) $0 $36 0.0% $1 [100.0% ($1) $0 $37 13.60% $0 $0 $1 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
18 | Feb-70 $8.996 $0 $45 0.0% $0 [100.0% $9 $0 $36 13.60% $0 $0 $2 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
19 | Mar-70 | $11.607 $0 $56 0.0% $0 [100.0% $12 $0 $45 13.60% $1 $0 $2 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
20 | Apr-70 | $18.351 $0 $75 0.0% $0 [100.0% $18 $0 $57 13.60% $1 $0 $3 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
21 | May-70 | $16.501 $0 $91 0.0% $0 [100.0% $17 $0 $75 13.60% $1 $0 $4 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
22 Jun-70 $19.677 $0 $111 0.0% $0 [100.0% $20 $0 $92 13.60% $1 $0 $5 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
23 Jul-70 $28.292 $0 $139 0.0% $4 1100.0% $28 $0 $115 13.60% $1 $0 $6 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
24 | Aug-70 | $17.456 $0 $156 0.0% $0 [100.0% $17 $0 $144 13.60% $2 $0 $8 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
25 Sep-70 | $24.416 $0 $181 0.0% $0 [100.0% $24 $0 $161 13.60% $2 $0 $9 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
26 | Oct-70 | $15.631 $0 $196 0.0% $0 [100.0% $16 $0 $185 13.60% $2 $0 $11 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
27 | Nov-70 $8.254 $0 $205 0.0% $0 [100.0% $8 $0 $201 13.60% $2 $0 $14 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
28 | Dec-70 | $13.301 $0 $218 0.0% $0 [100.0% $13 $0 $209 13.60% $2 $0 $16 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
29 Jan-71 $0.630 $0 $219 0.0% $12 |100.0% $1 $0 $234 12.72% $2 $0 $19 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
30 | Feb-71 $3.625 $0 $222 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $235 12.72% $2 $0 $21 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
31 | Mar-71 $4.975 $0 $227 0.0% $0 [100.0% $5 $0 $238 12.72% $3 $0 $24 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
32 | Apr-71 $4.708 $0 $232 0.0% $0 [100.0% $5 $0 $243 12.72% $3 $0 $26 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
33 | May-71 $6.100 $0 $238 0.0% $0 [100.0% $6 $0 $248 12.72% $3 $0 $29 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
34 | Jun-71 $6.142 $0 $244 0.0% $0 [100.0% $6 $0 $254 12.72% $3 $0 $32 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
35 Jul-71 $9.385 $0 $254 0.0% $15 |100.0% $9 $0 $276 12.72% $3 $0 $34 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
36 | Aug-71 | $14.829 $0 $268 0.0% $0 [100.0% $15 $0 $285 12.72% $3 $0 $37 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
37 | Sep-71 $10.408 $0 $279 0.0% $0 [100.0% $10 $0 $300 12.72% $3 $0 $41 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
38 | Oct-71 $12.104 $0 $201 0.0% $0 [100.0% $12 $0 $310 12.72% $3 $0 $44 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
39 | Nov-71 | $16.481 $0 $307 0.0% $0 [100.0% $16 $0 $322 12.72% $3 $0 $47 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
40 | Dec-71 | $18.967 $0 $326 0.0% $0 [100.0% $19 $0 $339 12.72% $4 $0 $51 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
41 Jan-72 ($1.212) $0 $325 0.0% $19 1100.0% ($1) $0 $377 12.56% $4 $0 $55 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
42 | Feb-72 $4.997 $0 $330 0.0% $0 [100.0% $5 $0 $376 12.56% $4 $0 $59 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
43 | Mar-72 $4.452 $0 $335 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $381 12.56% $4 $0 $63 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
44 | Apr-72 $4.215 $0 $339 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $386 12.56% $4 $0 $67 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
45 | May-72 $5.853 $0 $345 0.0% $0 [100.0% $6 $0 $390 12.56% $4 $0 $71 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
46 Jun-72 $7.497 $0 $352 0.0% $0 [100.0% $7 $0 $396 12.56% $4 $0 $75 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
47 Jul-72 $4.158 $0 $356 0.0% $24 1100.0% $4 $0 $427 12.56% $4 $0 $80 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
48 | Aug-72 $3.660 $0 $360 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $431 12.56% $5 $0 $84 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
49 Sep-72 $2.846 $0 $363 0.0% $0 [100.0% $3 $0 $435 12.56% $5 $0 $89 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
50 | Oct-72 $3.711 $0 $367 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $438 12.56% $5 $0 $93 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0

Exhibit 21

Schedule 1

Page 1 0of 8

906



Calculation of Appropriate AFUDC, 1968-1996
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(millions $)
Construction Work in Progress  |In-service| Compounding Equity | Equity Equity ROE Incremental | Transfers| Equity | Compounding Debt Debt Debt Incremental | Transfers| Debt
Ratio Additions Equity| Addn's |Transfers Base Equity Equity AFUDC Additions Debt | Addn's | Transfers Base COD Debt Debt AFUDC
Line| Date Property | Transfers | Property Equity % AFUDC | AFUDC | Balance Debt % AFUDC | AFUDC | Balance
No. Additions | to Property| Balance AFUDC AFUDC
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

51 | Nov-72 $3.201 $0 $370 0.0% $0 [100.0% $3 $0 $442 12.56% $5 $0 $98 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
52 | Dec-72 $6.653 $0 $376 0.0% $0 [100.0% $7 $0 $445 12.56% $5 $0 $102 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
53 Jan-73 ($1.040) $0 $375 0.0% $27 1100.0% ($1) $0 $479 13.23% $5 $0 $108 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
54 | Feb-73 $2.485 $0 $378 0.0% $0 [100.0% $2 $0 $478 13.23% $5 $0 $113 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
55 | Mar-73 $3.837 $0 $382 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $480 13.23% $5 $0 $118 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
56 | Apr-73 $3.288 $0 $385 0.0% $0 [100.0% $3 $0 $484 13.23% $5 $0 $124 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
57 | May-73 $3.686 $0 $389 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $487 13.23% $5 $0 $129 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
58 Jun-73 $3.982 $0 $303 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $491 13.23% $5 $0 $134 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
59 Jul-73 $5.164 $0 $398 0.0% $32 1100.0% $5 $0 $527 13.23% $6 $0 $140 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
60 | Aug-73 $4.630 $0 $402 0.0% $0 [100.0% $5 $0 $532 13.23% $6 $0 $146 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
61 Sep-73 $5.206 $0 $408 0.0% $0 [100.0% $5 $0 $537 13.23% $6 $0 $152 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
62 | Oct-73 $7.992 $0 $416 0.0% $0 [100.0% $8 $0 $542 13.23% $6 $0 $158 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
63 | Nov-73 $4.485 $0 $420 0.0% $0 [100.0% $4 $0 $550 13.23% $6 $0 $l64 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
64 | Dec-73 $6.412 $0 $427 0.0% $0 [100.0% $6 $0 $555 13.23% $6 $0 $170 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
65 Jan-74 | $21.430 $0 $448 0.0% $36 |100.0% $21 $0 $597 13.90% $7 $0 $177 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
66 | Feb-74 | $19.355 $0 $467 0.0% $0 [100.0% $19 $0 $618 13.90% $7 $0 $184 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
67 | Mar-74 | $21.796 $0 $489 0.0% $0 [100.0% $22 $0 $638 13.90% $7 $0 $192 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
68 | Apr-74 | $25.349 $0 $514 0.0% $0 [100.0% $25 $0 $659 13.90% $8 $0 $199 $0 | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 | 0.00% $0 $0 $0
69 | May-74 | $25.309 $0 $540 0.0% $0 | 67.0% $17 $0 $685 13.90% $8 $0 $207 $0 | 33.0% $8 $0 $0 | 8.74% $0 $0 $0
70 Jun-74 | $33.131 $0 $573 0.0% $0 | 67.0% $22 $0 $702 13.90% $8 $0 $215 $0 | 33.0% $11 $0 $8 | 8.74% $0 $0 $0
71 Jul-74 $69.084 $0 $642 0.0% $45 | 67.0% $46 $0 $769 13.90% $9 $0 $224 $0 | 33.0% $23 $0 $19 | 8.74% $0 $0 $0
72 | Aug-74 | $95.964 $0 $738 0.0% $0 | 67.0% $64 $0 $815 13.90% $9 $0 $234 $0 | 33.0% $32 $0 $42 | 8.74% $0 $0 $1
73 Sep-74 | $88.045 $0 $826 0.0% $0 | 67.0% $59 $0 $880 13.90% $10 $0 $244 $0 | 33.0% $29 $0 $74 | 8.74% $1 $0 $1
74 | Oct-74 | $160.956 $0 $987 0.0% $0 | 67.0% $108 $0 $939 13.90% $11 $0 $255 $0 | 33.0% $53 $0 $103 | 8.74% $1 $0 $2
75 | Nov-74 | $106.622 $0 $1,004 0.0% $0 | 67.0% $71 $0 $1,047 13.90% $12 $0 $267 $0 | 33.0% $35 $0 $156 | 8.74% $1 $0 $3
76 | Dec-74 | $265.876 $0 $1,359 0.0% $0 | 67.0% $178 $0 $1,118 13.90% $13 $0 $280 $0 | 33.0% $88 $0 $191 | 8.74% $1 $0 $4
77 | Jan-75 $40.513 $0 $1,400 0.0% $64.487 | 53.4% $22 $0 $1.361 13.98% $16 $0 $296 $4 | 46.6% $19 $0 $283 | 8.80% $2 $0 $6
78 | Feb-75 | $131.521 $0 $1,531 0.0% $0 | 53.4% $70 $0 $1,382 13.98% $16 $0 $312 $0 | 46.6% $61 $0 $302 | 8.80% $2 $0 $9
